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ORDER

The . applicant has challeriyed 'the action of

Responderrts and proceediri'^s of 'the Depai'tHierrtal Proniotion

CoiTii'fii't'tee held under the Cnairmanship of Mertiber', UPSC, on

22-10-1997 for recruitiriy eligible officers to the post of

Professor (Hoi'fieopathic), MHMC and Hospital- He has

cori'terided that Resporident 4, Dr. V-K- Gup'ta, who wa'c:

E'x-Principal of MHMC arid Hospital, liad spoiled his ACRs fot

tt'ie year 1988-89 when he was working ttiere wiiicii were la'tes
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on expuHQod after he had made repreeentatiorr in tnie

regard. Hie main contention is that the Selection

Committee"'S recommendations iri which tliis responoent fjao

also sat as an expert were thereby vitiated as Respondent 4

was biased and bore a grudge against him- Accoroiitg to Lue.

applicant, he has objected to Respondent 4 being a part of

the Selection Committee and he had submitted a detailed

representation to the UP3C on 27-10-1997- He iias stateo

that this has not been considered by them- His grievance

is> that in spite of. his representation, the UP3C liad made

recommendations and appointed certain other persons in Lite

Ciadre of Professor* i^floioeopal-nicj oy oi det oateci lo«l---199/

wi'teri he ['lad beet? ordered to oe reverteo to iiis of igiiial

post on the same date- Hence this 0-A- had been filed on

22-1.2-1997 if! which a prayer had also beeri made for an

. interim order 'to stay the operatiori of order dated

16-12.1997 reverting him to the post of Assistant

Pro*ressor,. By Triburial^s order dated .23-12.1997, it was

obser*'v'ed 'tl'ia't iri view of "the serious allegatioris made arid

on perusal of file, by way of ad .interim relief, the

respondents were restrained to implement "the order datSid

16-12-1997 if not already implemerrted.

2- Tl'ie applicaf'i't I'tas submitted tha't Res>poriderit

4 wiiO .was tf'ien the Principal of HHMC had spoiled his ACR

■for* the y\ear 1988--89 which was conveyed to fiim by order

dated 19-7.1989- Accordirig to him, tftese remar'ks were

moti'va'ted as he had filed a de'tailed complairrt agairist

Resporicierrt No. 4 ori 31-1-1987- He has> also re'fer'f'ed to

the various r'epreserrtatioris made by iiim against Resporiderit

Ho.. 4 and his> cofrterrtion is "tliat the ACR for the year*

198o-89 wri'tteri by Resportdei*i't Ho. 4 was biased and mala



'  fide. There were adveree remarKs for the year 1989-90.

which were conveyed to him belatedly in 1995 againet which ..

also he niade the representation of 1.5.199.:.. Tne advwi oo

remarks for the year 1989-90 were expunged by order dated

23.6.1995. He has also submitted that he made anotiner

representation on 8.3.1990 drawing the attention of

Respondent Ho. 5. i.e. The Secretary, (Medic;al), Qcvl.

of HCT, Delhi towards the biased, partisan and prejudiceu

attitude of Respondent 4, requesting him to prohibit

Respondent 4 from writing his ACR. He has submitted that

by letter dated 23.9.1997 he had bevsn directed to report to

the UPSC on 22.10.1997 and when^entered the room of tne
UPSC Member who was presiding in the DPC, he found tnfcvs

persons there, including Respondent 4. According to iiim,

he had politely objected to the presence of Respondent 4 in

tlie DPC but none paid attention to him. Hen<;:e, ne

submitted a detail representation to Respondent 3 oii

27.10.1997 objecting to the presence of Resondent 4 in the

Selection Committee. He has submitted that the presence ef

Respondent 4 in the UPSC vitiates the. entire proceedings.

He states that , Respondent 1 on the uasis c! tne

recommendations of UPSC vide impugned order dated

16.12.1997 has appointed three Assistaitt ProTessoi'S as

Pi-'Pfess'Ors and simultaneously ordered his reversion as

Assistant Professor. According to him, because of the fact

that- tie iiad preceded on leave from 1.8.12.199/, tne impugned

reversion orde?- dated 16.12.1997 has not been put. into

operation although a copy of the same has been.annexed as

An?'iexureA"'I '. The applicant has al'so s>ubiiiitted tnat undei

the relevant rulers and instructions no interview of

candidates is permissible by the DPC and hence the

Personal Talk" held by UPSC was outside tlie recruitment



Rules. Sliri M.K. Quota, learned counsel, has, therefore,
submitted that for these reasons the prooeedlngs held on
20.10.1997 for reoruitihd/reyularislno one elidihie
candidates for the post of Professoi- (Homeopathic), NHMC
and Hospital are illegal and should be duashed and set
as'Iots

3. Respondents ,2 and 5 i.e.. Qovt. of NCT and

Secretary (Medical), have submitted that they fiave acteu in
accordance with the recommendations of the UP3C and afte.

.  taking approval of the Lt. Governor with regard to the
impugned promotions. Tl.ey have also relied on the reply
filed by the UPSC/Respondent Ho. 3. Respondent ..v have
submittd that they had received the applicant's
representation dated 27.10.1997 which was duly considered
by them at the highest level. They had come to the
conclusion that the alegations made therein were false and

there was nothing wrong with the selection procedure. They

have submitted that they have followed this procedure lii'i

all similar cases and there was no deviation fiom i-n-:.-

general practice adopted by the UPSC. They have also
submitted that the Members of the Selection Committee are

very high ranking officers of merit and integrity who hao
made recommendations for the selection of candidates

strictly in accordance with the relevant Rules ano

procedure, leaving nothing to the subjective satisractiort

of the Committee. They have stated that the Committee on

the basis of the Confidential Reports, Bio-data asid tno

'Personal Talk' had evaluated the merits of the candidates

and made recommendations accordingly. The personal

prejudices and predilections are not allowed to creep iiiLo

the method of selection. They have clarified that



Respoitcjent 4 was only assisting ths- Coifiifiission in the

Sslsction CoiMii't't^ss Hss'ting whsrsas 'thsrs wsrs also otlisr'

s€:nior' of f icons of the Govennrften t presen t wi th ti'ie Heffiber

of the UP3C as Chairmari. Tliey liave, "therefore, re'ruted tl'ie

allegations mad^i by the applicant "that the course o'f

selection was biased sta'ting tha't these were baseless

allegatioas, On directions of the Tribunal dated 22„4„19?9,

"the UP3C has also submitted the original records of "the
A'

Selection Committee 'for our persual o'f which the Chairman

of "the UPSC had sworn an a'ffidavit claiming privilege from

disclosure of. these unpublished records relating, to "the.

Selection Committee Meeting. This has also been disputed

by the applicant who had submitted that no public interest

would suffer- from the disclosure of the documents contained

in the Selection Committee file.

4., We have also seen the rejoinder filed b'y

"the applicant "to the replies filed b'y "the respondents, in

which he has reiterated his star'id in the O.A., namely, that

the OPC proceedings were illegal, arbitrary and mala fide

arid Siioulo oe guasned a.iip set aside. Me iias also r-elied ori

"the judgements of the Supretite Court in A.K- Kraipak Vs.

Union of India (1969 (2) SCC 262) (Para 15) and S'fcate of

West Bengal and Others Vs. Shivananda Pathak & Qrs,

(199ei^..7) oCC olcj, Snr i M.K. Gup'ta, learied cour'isel, . Itas

very vehemently submitted that the presence of Respondent 4

in the Selection Committee vitiated the proceedings as

there was a reasonable suspicion in ti'ie mind of the

appl'icarrt tha't he was pr ejudiced against hir'n.
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5i .. I ft© Supf'Kirfi© Court hcis irt ci C(d.'tsn<3, ot

judyOi'fii'ffcs }i6ld tf'tat fcl'io coui'ts sftould. not; noriitally.

:s.rrtftrf Of o wi tfi tho Soloction Coniidi't too cocorfiideiidatloris

whicl'i oori'sist of oxports on ti'ds subjoct (Soo The Chanceller

and Anrn. Vs. Dr. Bijayananda Kar and Ors. (1994(1) 3LR

17) and Madan Lai and Ore. Vs. State of Jammu and Kashmir

& Ors- ((1995(2) SLR 209)) In Madan Lai's case (supra),

the 2>upi"eme Court has also held ti'iat it is riow well settled

tfiat if a candidate takes a calculated chance and appears

at ti'ie interview then, only because the result of the

interview is not palatable to hiniHi he cannot turri round and

subsequently contend tfiat the process of interview was

unfair' or' the Selectiori Coifiroi'ttee was not properly

coris'l;;i'tuted, In the present case, altfiouqh the applicarrf

lias submitted t;ha.t fte had politely objected t;o 'the Chairrfian

of 'the Selection Committee when he erttered tfie room on

22.10.199? i'tself 'to 'tf'i€5 presence of Responderrt 4 in 'the

Selection Commi't'tee, bu't nobody paid a'tterrtion to him,

. takinq into accourit 'the 'totality o'f the 'facts and

circusmtancess, we are o'f 'tfte view 'tha't 'th'is appears to be

a.i'i af'ter' tl'iouqfrt as he had made a detailed represritatiori in

this reqard to the UPSC only on 27.10.1997 i.e. about 'fi've

days later. It is also well settled law 'that a candida'te

af'ter harvinq taken a charice at tl'ie in'ter'view and^apear'ed in

the same carinot turn round artd object to the inter'view that .

it was uri'fair, rio't properly conducted and so on later on^

wf'ieri he finds tha't I'te has not. been s.ucce3sfui in that

selection. .Besides, we find 'that the Commi't'tee consisted

of more than one person, all of 'ver'y high rank, including a

Member of the UP3C who chaired the meeting on 22-10-1997,,

Dr. Qu'p'ta, a retired Principal of HHMC and Hospital had
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appeared as an Advisor- but the decision was that of the

"-v' CoiTittii'ttcie which had not recoirittiended 'the applicanL s case as

he was not found up to 'the mark-

6,. We find from the notings in 'the official

records submitted by the UP3C that they have considered the

representation made by the applicant subsequently with

regard to 'the presence of Dr. Gupta in tne oe.j..ectioi)

ComFfii'ttee iri detail and ha've rejected the saioe at cue level

of the Chair-man of the UPSC after the Hon^ble Hember who

was Ci'iair-man of the Selectiori Comffiittee had also seen it-

It is also clear- from the notings in the file that the

performance of tfie individual was assessed on the basis of

ACRs, bio-data and ''Personal Talk" by the Committee and not

merely on tlte irrterview held on 22-10-1997- In the

cir-cums'tances> of the case we reject the allegations made b-y

the applicant that the Selection Committee Heeting decision

has been biased or arbitrary because of tf-te presence of one

Member namely. Respondent 4 whom the applicant feels
A/0

prejudiced against hirfi- It would have been another matter

if the selection was done purely by Respondent 4, V'jhich is

not the case I'lere as the Committee consisted O'f several

emii'ient per-s>oi-is irtcludirig the Chairman who was a MeHiber of

the UPSC- Thereforej, "taking into account the facts and

circumsrtances cf "the case and the aforesaid judgevfients of

/on proceedings of selec-hion Committees, _
the Apex Cour'i/ we see no grouno to se't asioe the

recoi-fii-fiendatioris of tfie Selection Coi'fimittee ori the ground of

alleged bias of Respondent 4. The facts and situation in

A-K- Kraipak's case (supra) are quite different from the

.  facts in the present case. In that case, the Selection

ComFfii'ttee corisiSited o'f a person wl'to wa,s }'iirfis>el-f a caiidIoa,te

for tbe selection and in that context the Supreme Court
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observed that ttiere was a cortfiict between his interest ano.

duty inasmuch • as he had participated In the deliberations

of the Selection Board when the claims of the rivals were

considered in preparation of t!ie list of t-el^oted

.candidates in order of preference- In the circumstances,

in that case, it was observed that ^'the real. question is

not whether he was biased, for it is difficult to prove tne

state of mind of a person. There.must be a reasonable

likelihood of bias and a mere suspicion of bias is not

sufficient- Therefore, what we have to see :is whether

there is reasonable ground for believing that he was likely

to have been biased"- In the present case, titese faci-e ai e

not available here- The facts in the other case. State of

West Bengal Vs- S- Pathak (Supra), relied upon by the,

applicant, are also distinguishable from the facts rn the

present case as that case dealt with a Judge disciiarging

his judicial functions and will not assist the applicant in

the present case .which deals with the proceedings of the

Se1ect i on Comm i ttee.

7- The second ground urged by the learned

counsel for the applicant based on the "Personal Talk" held

has also to be rejected. There is nothing in the relevant

recruitment Rules prohibiting this procedure to be adjopted

by the UP3C to assess the suitability of a candidate in

case of promotion to the post of Professoi (Homeopatnicj

ai'id suci'i a procedure does> riot in any way supplant tfie Rules

and is, therefore, valid- The allegation of the applicant

that this wasirTcontravention of the Rules is accordingly

rej ected-
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8,. In th6 facts and cij'cutfiS'taficss of 'tiis cass^

the app 1 i can t cari n ot successf u 11 y clia 11 en 9® the

i^ecoii'iifieiidations of 'tlie Selection Coiiiffii't'tee held ort

22-1.0,1.997 as f'te had 'takert a chance to ye't selected in that:

very in'terview., PturtVier^ ■ , ne rfiade the representatiofi

a^ft'i-i i'S't Respondnt; 4 soiKiewhat belatedly only ort 27-1.0-1.^*97

Oi l perhaps apprehendiriQ tlia't he was> t indinci itirtiself

unsuccessful- Followii'19 tfie decisioit of the Apex Court in

ti'te aforesaid two cases nientioiied li't Para 5 above we do

not fii'id aiiy justification to iivterfere witi"i the decisiort

of tl'ie Coi'tirfiittee- We ai'e satisfied tfiat the: conduct of ttie

Selectioi'i Coiitiiiittee foi"' the purpose of selectiori to tlte

post of ProTessoi" (Horfieopathic) is in order- In tiie

circuiTtstaiices of the cases, tite prayer of the applicarrt to

tfte contrary is rejected, aloiiy with the prayei' for total

disclosure of ttie relevant proceedirtye to the applicarrt as

i:t will not serve arty useful purpose,

9- lit tfie result, for' the i'easoits iiteittioned

above, the O-A, fails and is accordingly dismissed, iMo

order' as to costis,

CP 9/9S

-uO, lit CP 9/98, the applicaivt has alleged that

the respondents have wilfully and contumaciously violated

the interim orders passed by the Tribunal dated 23-12,1.997-

This order, inter alia, directed that in view of serious

ailegtions made and on perusal of file, by way of adirrterim

relief, the respondents are restrained to iirtplement the

oi dei "i-tateo lo-i.,:.,, 19yo It itot ali'eady ii'ttpleittei't'ted,

According to the applicant the copy of the order together



with OA was ser'S'Sd. on tho respondents on 24,12.1997- He

has £»ubmitted that Respondent 4 in the C.P, has sent two

orders, nan'iely, the reversion order dated 16.12-1997 and

pay r ixation .Oi'dei' da.ted 2/ „ 12-.1997 oy Ke^^istet eo post

whicl't wa^s> despatched ort 5!«l-199o wfticn accof oiny co liioi

violates the intei''''j.rfi order' dateo 23-12-199^, i-in alleyation

has also been rfiade 'that the respondents are manipulating

t i'te reco rds to save t he i !'■ s ki n b'y »ta tiny 11 la t c i le

petitioner has re'fused to accept the i-eversion order dated
16.12,1997 on 17-12-1997-

1.1. Ti'ie respoi'idents iri their repl'y co cP iiave

re'futed the above allegations. They have submitted that ..
the impugned Annexu.re A -1 order dated 16-1'Z-1997^ witn 5
copies was delivered to the applicant by Special Messenger
on 17-12-1997 but he re'fused to accept the same in the Peon
Book- Copy o'f the Peon Book has been enclosed and ti'iey
have stated that this fact was also brought to tne nuti'---:
of the higher authorities on that very date. According to
them, af'ter receipt of the said order, the applicant had
filed this OA on 22.12.1997 in which an ex parte interim
order was passed on 23.12.1997. They have, therefore,
submitted that since the order had been issued before the
interim order was granted by the Tribunal, they have not
■violated an'y order of the Tribunal .

„  In ti'ie interii'i'i order itsel'f, it nas oeeTi

noted that the responden'ts are restrained to implement Lii«
order dated 16.12.1997 if not already implemented- The

applicant has himself given a copy of that order as

-  Annexure A-1 to 0-A- when he filed it on 22.12.1997.

Having regard to the relevant facts and circumstances of
V
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the case, including the statement in the copy of the Peon
Book annexed to the reply affidavit of the respondents, we

are unable to come to the conclusion that the respondents
have committed any deliberate or contumacious violation of
the Tribunar's ex-parte interim order dated 23.12.1997
which warrants further action to be instituted against them
under- the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971. Accordingly, CP
9/98 is dismissed and notices to the alleged contemners are
discharged-

-  :

rSiiit. Lakshmi 3wamina%han) (3-R- Adj.g,e)
^  Member(J) Chair-man
I,

'SRO

r-


